
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date: Wednesday 29 September 2021

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD

Membership
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council
Councillor Carl Rice Birmingham City Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Gary Flint Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ken Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Tom Baker- Price Worcestershire Non- Constituent Authorities
Councillor John Kraujalis Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Hayden Walmsley Warwickshire Non- Constituent Authorities
Councillor Chris Schofield Shropshire Council -Non Constituent Authorities
Kate Shaw Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be nine members. Of those, at least one member must be in 
attendance from five different constituent councils. 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater,  Senior Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None 10:00

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

None

3.  Minutes - 19 April 2021 Chair 1 - 4

4.  Chair's Remarks
- Appointment of Independent Chair

Chair/Satish Mistry None

5.  Appointment of Vice-Chair

- To receive nominations for the position of 
Vice-Chair

Chair None

6.  Forward Plan Chair 5 - 6

Business Items for Noting/Approval

7.  Covid-19  Update -Employee Health and 
Wellbeing & New Ways of Working

Melanie Ganderton 7 - 12 10:20

8.  Health & Safety Annual Update Ben Gittings 13 - 22 10:25

9.  Internal Audit Update Peter Farrow 23 - 62 10:30

10.  Data Protection & Data Security Annual Update Gurmit Sangha 63 - 68 10:35

11.  WMCA Strategic Risk  Management Framework 
V1.0

Fiona Bebbington 69 - 122 10:40

12.  Annual Accounts 2020/21 for the West Midlands 
Combined Authority
(a) Annual Accounts 2020/21 for the WMCA 
(covering report)
(b) WMCA Annual Accounts
(c) Audit Findings West Midlands Combined 
Authority
(d) Letter of Representation

Linda Horne/Grant 
Thornton

To Follow 10:45



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

13.  Midland Metro Annual Accounts Linda Horne/BDO To Follow

14.  Terms of Reference -Whistleblowing Panel Satish 
Mistry/Loraine 

Quibell

123 - 126 11:45

15.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
To pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information)

None

16.  Investigations and Whistleblowing Update Report Peter Farrow 127 - 130 11:50

17.  Update from Whistleblowing meeting Chair Verbal 
Report

11:55

Date of Next Meeting - 2 November 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Monday 19 April 2021 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Christine Martin Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Thain Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Gurmeet Singh Sohal Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Fiona Bebbington West Midlands Combined Authority
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority
Julia Goldsworthy West Midlands Combined Authority
Victoria Harman West Midlands Combined Authority
Helen Lillington Grant Thornton
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Loraine Quibell West Midlands Combined Authority
Grant Patterson Grant Thornton
Joti Sharma West Midlands Combined Authority
Rachel Teoh West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

71.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Sean Farnell (Coventry & 
Warwickshire LEP) and Councillor Ahmad Bostan (Sandwell Metropolitan 
Borough Council). 

72.  Minutes - 4 March 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4 March 2021 were approved, 
subject to a correction of a minor typographical error with minute no. 64.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 3

73.  Chair's Remarks
The chair noted that both Deborah Cadman, Chief Executive and Tim Martin 
Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance would shortly be leaving the 
organisation and wished them both well in their new ventures. He also noted 
a potential change in legislation whereby remote meetings would no longer 
be able to take place. The Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance 
informed the committee that the organisation continued to work on 
contingency plans for consideration of future arrangements of meetings 
having to take place in person and would continue to update the chair of this 
matter. 

74.  Forward Plan
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings. It was noted that the Risk Management Framework would be 
brought to the next meeting for consideration and approval. The chair also 
noted that following the departure of the Chief Executive the interim Chief 
Executive would be invited to a future committee to introduce themselves 
and proposed this for September 2021.

Resolved:

(1) The forward plan of items to be reported to future meetings be noted. 

75.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2020 - 2021
The committee received a report providing them with an annual internal audit 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Combined Authority’s 
governance, risk management and internal control processes. The report 
also summarised the work completed by Internal Audit during 2020-2021 and 
noted that based on the work undertaken during the year that the authority 
had been provided with reasonable assurance on its adequate and effective 
governance, risk management and internal control processes. The Internal 
Audit Liaison Officer assured the committee that new processes had been 
put into place to ensure that follow up audits were completed in line with the 
timetable provided. 

The chair requested that the Digital Retraining Fund Internal Audit be 
reported back at the next committee due to its number of amber 
recommendations. 

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-2021 be noted. 

76.  Draft Annual Governance Statement
The committee received a report on the Annual Governance Statement 
which explained the processes and procedures in place to enable the 
Combined Authority to carry out its functions effectively as defined by CIPFA. 
It was noted that the close down of the financial year had not yet been 
completed and therefore a possibility that an unknown issue may arise and 
require comment of inclusion prior to final approval.

Page 2



Page 3 of 3

Resolved:

(1) The draft Annual Governance Statement be approved. 

77.  External Audit Plan
The committee received a report from the External Auditors providing them 
with an overview of the planned scope and timing of statutory audits of the 
Combined Authority for those charged with Governance. The scope of the 
aud
[...]

Services

Date of Meeting  Reports to Chair 
for review 

 Q3 Assurance and appraisal report 
(Joti Sharma)

 Update on Equalities Scheme (Anna 
Sirmoglou)

Note- new 
municipal year 

28 June 2022 17 June

 Internal Audit Report (Sandra Kalyan)
 Q4 Assurance and appraisal report 

(Joti Sharma)

 w/c  23 May w/c 6 June 

P
age 6



Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 29 September 2021

Report title COVID-19 Update – Employee Health & Well-
Being and new ways of working 

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf, Interim Chief Executive 

Accountable
Employee

Mel Ganderton, Interim Head of HR 

Report has been
considered by

Linda Horne, Finance Director 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the COVID-19 Update

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1. Purpose

The purpose of the report is to provide an update on COVID-19 in relation to supporting 
employee health and well-being and outlining the future approach with regard to flexible 
working. 

2. Background

COVID-19 has undoubtedly presented significant challenge to all industries and 
organisations across the UK. With the impact on the pandemic, we have taken swift action 
to protect the health and well-being of our all employees. Through collaboration and focus 
we continue to respond to the Governments road map, protecting and promoting health 
& well-being of all employees whilst continuing to deliver services for our communities. 

We have learnt a significant amount and we continue to use that learning as we prepare 
for organisation life, post Covid. We are now preparing for a return to our offices, but in a 
different way, where a hybrid style of working will be adopted. This will mean that 
employees will work some of their time at home and some in the office. Our aim through 
this transitional period is to support employees as we change our approach as an 
organisation. The adoption of home working was a forced and necessary action to 
res
[...]
ver expect additional costs to be 
incurred through the new ways of working programme, particularly around additional IT 

Page 10



and digital costs.  We are continuing to evaluate the financial implications as the details 
evolve.

8. Legal Implications

No issues. 

9. Equalities Implications

Further to the equality impact assessment undertaken on out-based employees on the 
network, we have ensured that risk assessments have been updated in line with latest 
Government advice. Risks assessments have considered the impact on high risk groups 
i.e. disability, age, ethnicity and appropriate measures have been implemented.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee

Date 29 September 2021

Report title Health and Safety Annual Update

Portfolio Lead Ben Gittings
Health and Safety Manager
Email: Ben.Gittings@tfwm.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7030

Accountable Chief
Executive/TfWM Director

Laura Shoaf
Interim Chief Executive
Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk 
Tel: 0121 214 7444

Accountable
Employee

Pete Bond 
Director of Integrated Network Services 
Email: Pete.Bond@tfwm.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7388

Report has been
considered by

Not Applicable

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

ARAC is recommended to:

Note the annual update on Health and Safety contained within this report.

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of principal activities relating to the 
promotion and management of health and safety and outcomes during the past year, and 
outline the strategic direction for occupational health and safety within the wide-ranging 
remit of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA).

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2. Background

2.1. The Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has significantly altered the landscape in 
which we all operate and the Health and Safety Strategy 2020-23 has been tailored to 
address the health and safety challenges and opportunities presented by the ‘new 
normal’.

2.2. As w
[...]
. 
Internal audit work should not be a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the design 
and operation of these systems. 

 Internal audit endeavours to plan audit work so that it has a reasonable expectation of 
detecting significant control weakness and if detected, will carry out additional work directed 
towards identification of consequent fraud or other irregularities. However, internal audit 
procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected. 

 Accordingly, these examinations by internal auditors should not be relied upon solely to 
disclose fraud or other irregularities which may exist.

Stage Date
Draft issued 8 July 2021
Revised draft issued 9 August 2021
Final issued 16 September 2021
ARAC meeting date 29 September 2021

Page 62



Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 29 September 2021

Report title Data Protection & Data Security Annual Update

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf, Interim Chief Executive 

Accountable
Employee

Gurmit Sangha, Data Protection Officer
Email: Gurmit.Sangha@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7301

Report has been
considered by

1.0 Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to note the reporting of data protection 
assurance and compliance with data protection legislation. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Gurmit.Sangha@wmca.org.uk


2.0 Purpose
This report provides the Committee with the Data Protection Officer’s (DPO) annual 
assessment of compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and the 
Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018). 

3.0 Overview of data protection compliance during the last 12 months
The processing of data continued to take place largely remotely with most staff working from 
home due to the Covid pandemic. Data protection compliance has also been monitored 
remotely. Whilst there are some limitations with this, we have continued to have good 
engagement from busines
[...]
021

Report title Terms of Reference - Whistleblowing Panel 

Accountable Chief
Executive

Laura Shoaf, Interim Chief Executive
Email: Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7444

Accountable
Employee

Satish Mistry, Director of Law and Governance 
Email: Satish.Mistry@WMCA.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7435 

Report has been
considered by

Not Applicable 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

Consider and approve the draft Terms of Reference for the recently created Whistleblowing 
and Fraud Panel that has been developed to assess all whistleblowing and fraud cases 
presented to WMCA.

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the panel is to provide strategic guidance in the management and 
resource provision of whistleblowing and fraud allegations presented to WMCA, to assess 
the basis of any evidence, and determine the appropriate level and prioritisation of action 
and resources required for each case.  The panel will also consider whether diverting or 
supplementing Internal Audit resources from the annual plan is justified and appropriate, 
and by the inclusion of the Chair of ARAC, avoid any accusation of there being a conflict 
of interest in any decision made.

Page 123

Agenda Item 14

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Satish.Mistry@wmca.org.uk


2. Background

2.1 The panel has been established to undertake a preliminary triage of cases being 
presented to WMCA as a Whistleblowing claim and Fraud allegation for onward 
management, investigation and resolution and to consider the strength of each case, in 
order to determine the most appropriate next steps for progression of a case. 

2.2 A high level review of all claims will be undertaken by officers who will assess the case 
being presented through the completion of a risk based assessment and will present 
their findings to the panel to assist in them determining the appropriate response and 
management arrangements for each case.  This will include conf
[...]
 ARAC will be the Chair for this Panel. 

Frequency
This committee will meet on an as required basis.  

Notification of meeting requirements will be provided to all members upon receipt of a 
whistleblowing claim. 

Quorum
Chair of ARAC and a minimum of 2 other members including the Head of Audit Services (or 
their nominee) and at least one of the Director of Finance or Monitoring Officer from the 
WMCA.

Reporting
A record of each meeting will be maintained and filed in line with WMCA’s Whistleblowing 
policy in meeting the needs of a secure record of all cases being maintained.  

Reporting of all whistleblowing cases shall be reported to ARAC upon conclusion of any 
case within the private agenda of this committee.  

Review
These Terms of Reference are to be reviewed annually and be approved by Audit, Risk and 
Assurance Committee.  

Note: these meetings are informal Member/Officer meetings that are not open to the public 
and do not exercise any formal delegated decision-making powers.

 

Page 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 19 April 2021
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Covid-19  Update -Employee Health and Wellbeing & New Ways of Working
	8 Health & Safety Annual Update
	9 Internal Audit Update
	10 Data Protection & Data Security Annual Update
	11 WMCA Strategic Risk  Management Framework V1.0
	ARAC SRMF sign off (003)
	Strategic Risk Management Framework V1.0 Draft (003)

	14 Terms of Reference -Whistleblowing Panel
	Whistleblowing TofR draft v0.5

	16 Investigations and Whistleblowing Update Report
	ARAC WB log_September 2021_private item




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Wednesday 29 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
David Lane (Chair)  
Councillor Ram Lakha OBE (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Carl Rice Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Dave Borley Dudley Metropolitan Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ken Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Hayden Walmsley Warwickshire Non- Constituent 

Authorities 
 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
1.   Inquorate meeting 

The meeting was inquorate and therefore the recommendations contained 
within the minutes would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 19 November 
2021 for formal approval and adoption. 
  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Flint and Kate Shaw. 
  

3.   Minutes - 19 April 2021 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
  

4.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair introduced the committee to Mark Smith who would be taking over 
the role of Independent Chair from 1 October. He reported that Mark had an 
incredible audit background and it was a natural transition for him to take 
over the role now ARAC was well established. 
 
Mark Smith reported that he was retiring from PricewaterhouseCoopers at 
the end of the month and was delighted to be taking over the role as Chair. 
He added that he was proud to be from the West Midlands and looking 
forward to contributing in this role. 
 
The Monitoring Officer, Satish Mistry, thanked David Lane for chairing the 
committee over the last 5 years and agreed it was a natural transition for 
Mark to be taking over the role. 



Page 2 of 8 

 
Councillor Lakha on behalf of the committee conveyed his thanks to David 
Lane for all the work he had undertaken during his time as Chair and 
Councillor Butt thanked the Chair for the diligent manner in which he had 
chaired meetings. The Finance Director, Linda Horne also expressed her 
appreciation to David Lane on behalf of the WMCA. The Chair responded 
appropriately. 
  

5.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 
The Chair reported that he had received only one nomination for the role of 
Vice-Chair, which was from the current Vice- Chair, Councillor Ram Lakha. 
 
The committee supported and agreed the nomination. 
 
Resolved : That Councillor Ram Lakha be re-appointed to the role of Vice-
Chair for 2021/22. 
  

6.   Forward Plan 
The committee received a report of agenda items to be submitted to future 
meetings. 
 
It was agreed that Mark Smith would review the forward plan for the next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

7.   Covid-19  Update -Employee Health and Wellbeing & New Ways of 
Working 
The committee considered a report of the Interim Head of HR that provided 
an update on Covid-19 in relation to supporting employee health and 
wellbeing and outlined the future approach with regard to flexible working. 
 
The Interim Head of HR, Melanie Ganderton reported that the majority of 
employees had worked from home during the last 12 months with relatively 
low levels of sickness absence and productive was maintained. 
 
The committee also noted the news ways of working, # WOW21 programme 
whereby the organisation moves to hybrid working post Covid which is a 
combination of office-based working, partially remote working and fully 
remote working. 
 
In relation to a comment from the Chair regarding the absence of a mental 
health update in the report, the Interim Head of HR reported that the 
organisation had a significant focus on mental health and had introduced a 
new strategy and resilience tool kit. 
 
The Chair considered that mental health should be included as part of any 
future health and safety update report to the committee. 
 
Resolved: That Covid-19 update be noted. 
 
 



Page 3 of 8 

 
  

8.   Health & Safety Annual Update 
The Director of Integrated Network Services, Pete Bond, introduced the 
report that provided a summary of principal activities relating to the 
promotion of health and safety outcomes during the past year and outlined 
the direction for occupational health and safety within the wide-ranging remit 
of the West Midlands Combined Authority. 
 
The Health and Safety Manager, Ben Gittings outlined the key achievements 
during the last year and reported that Covid -19 had shaped the annual 
delivery plan for the organisation. It was noted that gap analysis would be 
undertaken to ensure all risks are managed. The Health and Safety Manager 
also provided an overview of the wellbeing areas that would be focused on 
during the year. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Lakha regarding the financial 
implications of the additional Covid health and safety initiatives outlined in 
the report, Ben Gittings reported that these have largely been carried out 
within business actions to support the new ways of working. 
 
The Finance Director, Linda Horne reported that alterations have been made 
to the building in Summer Lane as result of Covid and the new ways of 
working and indicated she would share the costs with the committee which 
have been included in the financial monitoring report to the WMCA Board. 
 
It was agreed that the financial (capital and revenue) costs of Covid would be 
reported to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Lakha regarding how the 
organisation is managing the psychological impacts of the pandemic on staff 
along with mental health issues, the Director of Integrated Network Services 
reported that individual risk assessments were undertaken to assess the 
support and training needed by staff. 
 
The Chair asked that the Health and Safety Manager provide a 
supplementary paper for the committee that outlines how the organisation is 
supporting colleagues returning to the workplace in order to understand the 
arrangements that are in place. 
 
The Chair also sought reassurance that following the appointment of an 
interim Chief Executive for the WMCA and an interim Managing Director for 
Travel for the West Midlands, there are clear lines of accountability for health 
and safety within the organisation. The Chair asked to be provided with a 
health and safety statement that identifies who is accountable for what within 
the next week.  
 
The Chair congratulated Ben Gittings and the team for the progress made on 
health and safety during his time as Chair. 
 
Resolved: That the annual update on health and safety be noted. 
  



Page 4 of 8 

9.   Internal Audit Update 
The committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Law and 
Governance that provided and update on the work completed by Internal 
Audit so far, this financial year. 
 
Peter Farrow, Internal Audit, introduced the report and advised the 
committee of the two internal audit reviews completed this month, the Adult 
Education Budget and the General Data Protection Regulations both were 
awarded a satisfactory level of assurance with the final reports issued and 
appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Kalyan, Internal Audit, outlined the key findings from the Adult 
Education Budget Review, (the first audit undertaken in this area) and 
reported that improvements have been addressed in respect of the three 
amber issues identified. These related to the retention of contracts, financial 
records and documentary evidence of delegated s151 approval. 
 
The Finance Director, Linda Horne reported that she welcomed the report as 
this was a new area for the WMCA and outlined the systems of control that 
have now been put in place. 
 
Interim Legal Services Manager, Jayne Middleton reported on the  processes 
that have been set up to with regards to the retention of contracts with an 
identified lead solicitor. 
 
Sandra Kaylan, Internal Audit, also provided an overview of the General Data 
Protection Regulations audit review and reported that one amber issue had 
been identified where improvements could be made which related to the 
WMCA’s cyber essentials accreditation of its IT systems expiring in 
November 2020 which is not mandatory but would be applied for. 
 
Councillor Rice took the opportunity to enquire as to whether this committee 
or the WMCA’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be looking into the 
matter of the Midland Metro track replacement in Birmingham City Centre. 
He reported that he has received letters from his constituents asking why the 
recently laid track was being ripped up and asked whether any lessons 
would be learnt.  
 
The Finance Director reported that the Mayor is undertaking an investigation 
as to why the track repairs are being undertaken. 
 
The Chair asked that a report be submitted to the next meeting on the remit 
of the investigation before determining whether an independent audit or 
further investigation is required.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the Internal Audit Update Report be noted. 
 
  

10.   Data Protection & Data Security Annual Update 
The committee considered a report of the Data Protection Officer that 
provided an annual assessment of compliance with the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018. 



Page 5 of 8 

 
The Data Protection Officer, Gurmit Sangha, reported on key developments, 
data breaches, areas requiring improvement over the next 12 months and 
provided an overview of the GDPR internal audit undertaken between April 
and September 2021. 
 
The Chair reported that the committee would continue to receive an annual 
report on data protection and data security and the Data Protection Officer 
can report back if there are any issues that require attention. 
 
Resolved: That the reporting of data protection assurance and compliance 
with data protection legislation be noted. 
  

11.   WMCA Strategic Risk  Management Framework V1.0 
The Chair reported that the committee had considered the new WMCA 
Strategic Risk Management Framework at its informal meeting on the 28 
June 2021 and it was hoped the committee would be able to approve the 
framework today. However, as this meeting was inquorate the decision 
would need to be referred to the WMCA Board. 
 
Resolved : It is recommended to the WMCA Board that the new WMCA 
Strategic Risk Management Framework v1.0 be approved. 
 
 
 
  

12.   Annual Accounts 2020/21 for the West Midlands Combined Authority 
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that had been 
prepared for the Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee to approve the 
annual accounts of the West Midlands Combined Authority for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2021. 
 
The committee also received the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Financial Report 2020/21 and Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report 
including the Letter of Representation. 
 
The Chair reported that the final accounts remained largely unchanged from 
the draft accounts reviewed by the committee at is informal meeting in June 
within the exception of minor changes and changes relating to the movement 
in reserves/ a technical adjustment which had been outlined in a 
supplementary paper.  
 
Grant Patterson, Grant Thornton, outlined the items not included in the  audit 
findings report and explained that the adjustments made to the reserves  did 
not change or impact the overall resources available which had been 
identified late in the audit and were included in the supplementary paper. He 
also reported on a technical adjustment to the Pension Fund that was due to 
a timing issue and was not an issue of control. 
 
The Finance Director, Linda Horne, thanked the auditors and colleagues 
within the WMCA Finance Team on the work undertaken on the accounts for 
attaining an unqualified audit given the late issues identified, the scale and 



Page 6 of 8 

complexity of the WMCA’s role and recognising that auditors nationally have 
had issues during the pandemic. The Finance Director added that she would 
look at how the audit could be better planned next year to avoid any late 
issues being identified.  
 
Resolved : It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 
1. The Annual Accounts of the WMCA be approved; 
 
2. The Audit Findings Report presented by Grant Thornton and a 
supplementary paper containing information not included in the accounts be 
circulated be noted; 
 
3. Grant Thornton propose to issue an unqualified audit opinion for the 
accounts be noted;  
 
4. The signing of the letter of representation by the Finance Director as set 
out in Appendix E of the Audit Findings Report be approved ; 
 
5. The Chair of the Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee be authorised to 
sign-off any further changes required to the statement of accounts for 
2020/21 prior to publication and 
 
6. The subject to no further issues being raised by Grant Thornton, that the 
Mayor and the Finance Director be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf 
of the WMCA be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

13.   Midland Metro Limited  Accounts 2020/21 
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that had been 
prepared to enable the Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee to approve the 
annual accounts of Midland Metro Limited for the financial year ended 31 
March 2021. 
 
The approval process for the annual accounts of Midland Metro Limited by   
auditors, BDO and Grant Thornton was outlined and noted. 
 
Resolved: It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
1. The annual accounts for Midland Metro Limited for the year ended 31 
March 2021 be approved; 
 
2. The independent auditors are intending to issue an unqualified audit 
opinion for the year ended 31 March 2021 and 
 
3. The Midland Metro Limited’s accounts be filed with Companies House 
within the statutory timetable be noted. 
  



Page 7 of 8 

14.   Terms of Reference -Whistleblowing Panel 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
that set out the terms of reference for the recently created Whistleblowing 
and Fraud Panel that had been developed to assess all whistleblowing and 
fraud cases presented to the WMCA. 
 
The committee had endorsed the terms of reference at its informal meeting 
on 28 June 2021. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 
The draft terms of reference for the recently created Whistleblowing and 
Fraud Panel that has been developed to assess all whistleblowing and fraud 
cases presented to the WMCA be approved. 
  

15.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
 
In accordance with s100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following 
items of business as they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
relating to the business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
  

16.   Investigations and Whistleblowing Update Report 
The committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Law and 
Governance that provided an update on a recently completed investigation 
into concerns that have been raised with the Combined Authority including 
those that have come through the whistleblowing route. 
 
Peter Farrow, Internal Audit outlined the report that related to concerns 
regarding a potential conflict of interest between a WMCA Officer and an 
independent training provider with whom the WMCA had contracted through, 
guiding the latter to win bid funding. It was noted that no evidence of wrong-
doing had been found. 
 
The committee noted the need for managers to remind employees of their 
duty to declare any interests during the course of their work that might be 
perceived as prejudicial especially when staff have handed in their notice. 
 
The Chair asked that HR report back to the committee on whether any 
changes should be put in place with regard to employment contracts. 
 
The Chair also asked that the WMCA’s Senior Leadership Team be 
reminded of this investigation, HR ensure managers remind their teams of 
the need to declare interests during the course of their work and put in place 
a checklist for employees who have resigned from the organisation and are 
working their notice period. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the latest investigations and whistleblowing 
update report be noted.  
 



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
  

17.   Update from Whistleblowing meeting 
The Chair provided feedback from the last whistleblowing meeting. It was 
noted that the matter was not taken forward. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm.


